

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 06-3070 (Consolidated with 06-3071,
06-3073, 06-3077, 06-3083, 06-3084)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

BRYAN BURWELL,
AARON PERKINS,
MALVIN PALMER,
CARLOS AGUIAR,
MIGUEL MORROW, and
LIONEL STODDARD,

Appellants.

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.,
United States Attorney.

ROY W. McLEESE III,
DANIEL P. BUTLER,
STEPHANIE C. BRENOWITZ,
* STRATTON C. STRAND, DC BAR #464992,
Assistant United States Attorneys.

* Counsel for Oral Argument

555 Fourth Street, NW, Room 8104
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-7088

Crim. No. 04-355 (CKK)

INDEX

	<u>PAGE</u>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
THE TRIAL.	5
The Government's Evidence.	5
A. Genesis of the RICO Conspiracy.	8
B. The RICO and Bank-Robbery Conspiracies.	14
1. Attempted Armored-Car Robbery.	14
2. BOA Robbery.	16
3. Riggs Robbery.	22
4. Carjacking.	26
5. Burglary.	28
6. Purchase of AK-47s.	29
7. CCA Robbery.	30
8. Shooting of Arrington and Coleman.	36
9. CCB Robbery.	37
10. IB Robbery.	40
11. SunTrust Robbery.	43
C. The Arrests and Searches.	48
The Defense Evidence.	54
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	54

ARGUMENT. 56

I. The District Court Did Not Gravely Abuse Its Discretion in Admitting "Other" Crimes Evidence. 56

 A. Background.. . . . 56

 B. Legal Principles and Standard of Review. 63

 C. Discussion.. . . . 65

 1. The district court was not required to make a preliminary sufficiency finding.. . . . 65

 2. The "other" crimes were admissible for non-propensity purposes.. . . . 68

 Stolen cars.. . . . 75

 Carjackings.. . . . 76

 False names.. . . . 78

 3. The probative value of the "other" crimes was not substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice.. . . . 78

 4. Any error was harmless. 82

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Limiting the Scope of Cross-Examination of Chtaini. 84

 A. Standard of Review.. . . . 85

 B. Alleged "murder plot". 85

 1. Background. 85

 2. Discussion. 90

C.	The "1-5 Amigos"	91
1.	Background.	91
2.	Discussion.	95
III.	The District Court Did Not Plainly Err in Disallowing Extrinsic Evidence of an Alleged Statement by Holmes.	99
A.	Background.	99
B.	Discussion.	102
IV.	The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Refusing to Sever Perkins and Stoddard from Their Codefendants.	103
A.	Legal Principles and Standard of Review.	103
B.	Discussion.	105
V.	The Court Did Not Plainly Err in Sustaining Objections During the Closing Arguments of Palmer and Aguiar.	110
A.	Standard of Review.	110
B.	Discussion.	111
VI.	Sufficient Evidence Supported the Convictions of Burwell, Stoddard, and Palmer.	112
A.	Burwell.	112
1.	RICO Conspiracy.	112
2.	18 U.S.C. § 924(c) (1) (B) (ii).	115
B.	Palmer and Stoddard.	116
VII.	The Court Did Not Plainly Err in Its Interpretation of 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) (1).	116
CONCLUSION.	118

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>United States v. Abbott</u> , 574 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009), <u>cert. granted</u> , 130 S. Ct. 1284 (2010)	117
<u>Bailey v. United States</u> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	115
<u>Boyle v. United States</u> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009)	71
<u>Brouwer v. Raffensperger, Hughes & Co.</u> , 199 F.3d 961, (7th Cir. 2000)	113
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	105
* <u>Deal v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	116
<u>Gethers v. United States</u> , 684 A.2d 1266 (D.C. 1996)	97
* <u>Huddleston v. United States</u> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	66-68
<u>MacFarland v. United States</u> , 150 F.2d 593 (D.C. Cir. 1945)	111
<u>Milton v. Wainwright</u> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972)	83
<u>Reves v. Ernst & Young</u> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	112-114
<u>Richardson v. Marsh</u> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	110
* <u>Salinas v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	69, 112-113
<u>Smith v. Berg</u> , 247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2001)	113
<u>Spivey v. Rocha</u> , 194 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1999)	94, 98
* <u>United States v. Bowie</u> , 232 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	63-64, 70, 73, 82

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked by an asterisk.

vii

	<u>United States v. Brown (Melvin)</u> , 516 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	112
	<u>United States v. Brown (Xavier)</u> , 508 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	111
	<u>United States v. Butler</u> , 636 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	68
	<u>United States v. Cassell</u> , 292 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	64
*	<u>United States v. Clarke</u> , 24 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	68, 72, 81
	<u>United States v. Crowder</u> , 141 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (en banc)	63
	<u>United States v. Cunningham</u> , 145 F.3d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	84
	<u>United States v. Douglas</u> , 482 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	65, 82
	<u>United States v. Fernandez</u> , 388 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2004)	113
	<u>United States v. Ford</u> , 870 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	104
	<u>United States v. Frady</u> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	103
	<u>United States v. Gaviria</u> , 116 F.3d 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	65
	<u>United States v. Gibbs</u> , 904 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	106
*	<u>United States v. Gilliam</u> , 167 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	107, 110
*	<u>United States v. Graham</u> , 83 F.3d 1466 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	71-72
	<u>United States v. Grapp</u> , 653 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1981)	102
*	<u>United States v. Haldeman</u> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	73, 106

viii

United States v. Hall, 370 F.3d 1204
 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 56, 85

* United States v. Harris, 959 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 115

United States v. Harrison, 103 F.3d 986
 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 81

United States v. Hayes, 369 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 91

United States v. Hemphill, 514 F.3d 1350
 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 91

United States v. Hoyle, 122 F.3d 48
 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 69

United States v. Lavelle, 751 F.2d 1266
 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 90

United States v. Lawson, 410 F.3d 735
 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 79

United States v. Lin, 101 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 90

* United States v. Mahdi, 598 F.3d 883
 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 64, 73, 80, 85

United States v. Manner, 887 F.2d 317 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 103

United States v. Mardian, 546 F.2d 973
 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc) 109

United States v. Matera, 489 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2007) 74

* United States v. Mathis, 216 F.3d 18
 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 70, 72

United States v. McVeigh, 153 F.3d 1166
 (10th Cir. 1998) 98

United States v. Mercado, 573 F.3d 138
 (2d Cir. 2009) 71, 77

United States v. Neville, 82 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 81

ix

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) 111

United States v. Perholtz, 842 F.2d 343
(D.C. Cir. 1988) 81

United States v. Pizzonia, 577 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2009) 113

United States v. Posada-Rios, 158 F.3d 832
(5th Cir. 1998) 113

United States v. Richardson, 167 F.3d 621
(D.C. Cir. 1999) 104

United States v. Rosa, 11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993) 72, 77

United States v. Sawyer, 443 F.2d 712
(D.C. Cir. 1971) 111

United States v. Smart, 98 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 84

United States v. Spinner, 152 F.3d 950
(D.C. Cir. 1998) 112

* United States v. Tarantino, 846 F.2d 1384
(D.C. Cir. 1988) 107

United States v. Terrell, 474 F.2d 872
(D.C. Cir. 1973) 111

United States v. Thomas (James), 896 F.2d 589
(D.C. Cir. 1990) 96

United States v. Thomas (William), 864 F.2d 188
(D.C. Cir. 1988) 116

United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981) 74

United States v. Wantuch, 525 F.3d 505
(7th Cir. 2008) 71, 77

United States v. Warneke, 310 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2002) 114

* United States v. White, 116 F.3d 903
(D.C. Cir. 1997) 105, 109

x

United States v. Whitley, 529 F.3d 150
 (2d Cir. 2008) 117

United States v. Whitmore, 359 F.3d 609
 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 102

United States v. Williams, 558 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2009) 117

* United States v. Wilson, 160 F.3d 732
 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 94, 96-98

United States v. Wood, 879 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 70

United States v. Young, 470 U.S. 1 (1985) 111

* Winfield v. United States, 676 A.2d 1
 (D.C. 1996) (en banc) 96

* Zafiro v. United States, 506 U.S. 534 (1993) 103-105, 110
